by Sangui Bio. The qualified audit opinion expressed on the FY23 financial statements is due to the presentation of the FY22

results in the FY23 financial statements; and

• For the FY24 accounts, Stantons expressed material uncertainty relating to Cambium’s ability to continue as a going concern

and to meet its planned research, administration and other commitments, as this would be dependent on Cambium raising

further working capital and/or successfully developing its assets.

Cambium Bio Limited | Independent Expert Report | Page 22

3.6 Capital structure

Prior to the Placement, Cambium had 11,931,006 ordinary shares on issue. Following the issuance of the Placement Shares,
assuming the Resolutions pertaining to the Part 3 Placement Shares (including the Proposed Transaction) are passed, Cambium
will have 18,342,881 ordinary Shares in issue. We have set out the top shareholders of Cambium as at 1 December 2025 and
following the Placement in the table below.

Table 8. Cambium top shareholders

Shareholder

Number of
ordinary

Shares prior
to the

Placement

%
holding

New Shares
issued

under the
Placement

Number of
ordinary

Shares
following the

Placement

%
holding

Zheng Yang Biomedical Technology 2,688,506  22.53% 3,773,993  6,462,499  35.23%

Orient Euro Pharma (Cyntec) 2,384,359  19.98%  -  2,384,359  13.00%

Treasury Century 999,002  8.37%  -  999,002  5.45%

Apex Metro  691,580  5.80%  -  691,580  3.77%

Chiu, Li-Chien (Ken) 476,872  4.00% 323,485  800,357  4.36%

Chiu, Mu-Ni 317,915  2.66%  -  317,915  1.73%

Citicorp Nominees Pty Limited  316,241  2.65%  -  316,241  1.72%

BNP Paribas Nominees Pty Ltd  302,252  2.53%  -  302,252  1.65%

Tseng, Yu-Hung (Sebastian) 238,436  2.00% 215,657  454,093  2.48%

Edmund K. Waller 228,932  1.92% 50,000  278,932  1.52%

HSBC Custody Nominees (Australia)
Limited

216,981  1.82%  -  216,981  1.18%

John Donald Roback  192,100  1.61%  -  192,100  1.05%

Jennifer Heather Copland  185,472  1.55%  -  185,472  1.01%

Jacques Galipeau  183,636  1.54%  -  183,636  1.00%

Terence A. Walts 172,905  1.45% 50,000  222,905  1.22%

Mrs Julia Caroline Hughes  161,068  1.35%  -  161,068  0.88%

I'Rom Group Co Ltd  91,441  0.77%  -  91,441  0.50%

Sunreef Pty Ltd  89,079  0.75%  -  89,079  0.49%

Super Dino Pty Ltd  88,058  0.74%  -  88,058  0.48%

The Quist Group Pty Ltd  74,268  0.62%  -  74,268  0.40%

Total  10,099,103  84.65% 4,413,135  14,512,238  79.12%

Other shareholders 1,831,903 15.35% 1,998,740 3,830,643 20.88%

Total 11,931,006  100.00% 6,411,875  18,342,881  100.00%

Source: Cambium Share Register as at 1 December 2024 and RSM analysis

Cambium Bio Limited | Independent Expert Report | Page 23

3.7 Share Price Performance

The figure below sets out a summary of Cambium share prices and traded volumes between 5 April 2024 and 1 December 2024.

Figure 4. Daily closing share prices and traded volumes from 5 April 2024 to 1 December 2024

Between the period 5 April 2024 and 1 December 2024, Cambium shares traded at a low of $0.300 and at a high of $1.400.

The table below sets out a summary of recent announcements of Cambium which impacted its share price performance, and the